
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 9th November 2021 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Williams (Chair), Taylor (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Field, Hilton, 

Padilla, Pullen and Tracey 
Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 

01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

 
To note the appointments made by Council at the Annual Meeting on 24 May 2021:- 
 

• Chair – Councillor Williams  
• Vice Chair – Councillor Taylor  

2.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

4.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021.  

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
  
•         Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 
•         Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 

respect of individual Council Officers 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  
•         Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
•         Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings  

7.   CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning proposed changes to the 
council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 1 November 2021 
 
 



 

3 
 

N
[...]
audio version of this information please call 01452 396396. 
 
Recording of meetings 
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING : Tuesday, 12th January 2021 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Williams (Chair), Taylor (Vice-Chair), Coole, Field, Hilton, 
Lewis, D. Norman and Stephens 

   
Others in Attendance 
Managing Director  
Corporate Director  
Business Transformation Manager (Planning) 
City Centre Manager 
Democratic Services and Elections Officer  
 
 

   

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
The Committee noted the appointments made by Annual Council of Councillor 
Williams as Chair and Councillor Taylor as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
During Item 7, Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest as grammar schools 
were mentioned and he is employed at one. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record and would be signed by the Chair in due course. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions and deputations.  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
12.01.21 

 

 

6. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning the 
proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution to reflect a change to the functions 
of full Council and reviews in relation to the Codes of Practice relating to Planning 
and Licensing.  

 

The Managing Director explained that he chairs an officer Corporate Governance 
Group that consists of statutory and key officers of the Council.  One role of the 
Group is to review the Constitution and ensure relevant parts of the document had 
been updated.  

 
The group had asked the Business Transformation Manager (Planning) and the 
City Centre Manager to review the Codes of Practice relating to Planning & 
Development and Licensing & Enforcement respectively to ensure the Codes were 
up to date and in line with best practice.  Both officers had presented their proposed 
amendments for the Committee to consider and recommend to Council for 
approval.  
 
The Managing Director added that an addition to Council Functions had been 
proposed as shown on page 16 of the report.  Given the recent experience with 
Saintbridge Trust, it was felt beneficial for matters relating to the functions of the 
Council acting as a Trustee be explicitly referenced in the Constitution.  

 
The Business Transformation Manager (Planning) outlined the main amendments 
in the revised version of the Planning and Development Code of Practice. She 
advised that the current Code ha
[...]
uld not be necessary to have a meeting. If Members had any 
objections to the proposed amendments an additional meeting could be arranged 
prior to Full Council. The Chair indicated her support for the proposal. 
 
Councillor Coole enquired on the number of Committee Members required to hold a 
meeting.  The Corporate Director advised that the threshold should be more than 
one Member.  In response to Councillor Coole’s concerns about the process, the 
Corporate Director advised that if the Committee were not in a position to approve 
the report to Council at the present time, there was nothing to prevent them from 
agreeing a recommendation that indicated support, subject to considering the 
proposals in an alternative format.  If that resulted in any concerns they could be 
addressed at a subsequent meeting, but if there were no concerns, the 
recommendation to Council could stand.  

 
Councillor Coole referred to the addition to Council Functions and questioned how 
the Council would undertake functions relating to trusts if no rules and procedures 
were set out in the Constitution.  

 
The Managing Director advised that, in specific reference to the Saintbridge Trust, 
Councillors had instructed officers to develop a set of governance documents to 
clarify the Trust’s rules and procedures and that any other Trusts might have, or 
would need, governance to suit their particular requirements.  As a result it was not 
appropriate to set those out in detail in the City Council’s constitution.  

 

Councillor Stephens said it would be useful to list the Trusts that the Council are 
responsible for in the Constitution to avoid any confusion in the future.  He agreed 
that Trustees should be responsible for adopting their own arrangements for 
governance working.  

 
Councillor Hilton referred to the Introduction on page 19 of the report relating to 
planning applications determined under delegated powers. He suggested it would 
be useful to have a reference made in the introduction that highlighted the 
arrangements around a Ward Councillor’s ability to request for a matter to be 
determined, subject to reasonable planning reasons, by the Planning Committee 
rather than under delegated powers.  

 
The City Centre Manager presented his report and outlined the amendments made 
to the Licensing and Enforcement Code of Practice. He advised that minor changes 
had been made to the document, including around the role of the Ward Members.  

 
Members commented that the revised Licensing & Enforcement Code of Practice 
had been easier to comprehend and that they were happy for it to be recommended 
to Council for approval.  
 

Page 7



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
12.01.21 

 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(1) That clean copies of the revised and original  Planning and Development 
Code of Practices, be circulated and if two or more Councillors have any 
issues or concerns with the proposals they indicate their concerns so that the 
matter(s) can be discussed at a subsequent meeting of the Committee.  
 

RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL  
 

(2) That the proposed change to Council Functions regarding trusts be approved 
 

(3) That a list of the trusts that the Council is responsible for be included in the 
Constitution. 

 

(4) That subject to resolution (1) above the revised Planning and Development 
Code of Practice be adopted and  

 
(5) That the revised Licensing and Enforcement Code of Practice, be adopted.  

  
 

7. REVIEW OF APPOINTMENTS TO AND REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director and Monitoring 
Officer concerning appointments to Outside Bodies.  

 
The Corporate Director advised that the matter had arisen from the Audit & 
Governance Committee Work Programme. The Committee had requested a review 
to be undertaken to examine the Council’s operation and effectiveness of 
appointments to Outside Bodies and if further improvements could be made to the 
process.  

 
Co
[...]
sented to Overview & Scrutiny rather than Council.  

 
Councillor Hilton commented that allowing a representative from an Outside Body 
to provide an update at a Council meeting would be beneficial.  He referred to 
Llanthony Secunda Trust and the Gloucester United Schools Charity, which he 
believed were both important Trusts to retain and suggested these are included in 
Group B.  

 
Councillor D Norman commented that as a member of the Audit and Governance 
Committee he had been involved in the process of interviewing a number of outside 
bodies and representatives.  He agreed with Councillor Stephens that the agendas 
for Council meetings would need to be carefully managed by the Democratic 
Services Team to ensure space for Outside Body updates unduly extending 
meetings.  

 
He added that following interviews with the Outside Bodies some expressed views 
on the role and involvement of Members and how they assisted the organisations.  
Councillor Norman added that Group Leaders need to ensure they nominate the 
correct Member who should be able to engage with the Outside Bodies.  He added 
that some Members appointed to the role did not attend one meeting of the 
organisation.  

 
General Purposes Committee RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL the 
adoption of the draft Guidance and reporting mechanisms and endorse the 
rationalisation of the range of existing appointments and recommend to Council that 
the changes are approved and incorporated into the Constitution, subject to the 
following amendment: 
 
1) That Llanthony Secunda Trust and Gloucester United Schools Charity to be 

moved from Group C to Group B 
 

Page 9



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
12.01.21 

 

 

 
The Chair thanked the Audit & Governance Committee and the officers involved for 
the work undertaken on the report.  
 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.51 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 10



 
 
Meeting: General Purposes Committee 

Council 
Date: 9 November 2021 

18 November 2021 
Subject: Constitutional Changes 
Report Of: Head of Paid Service 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
 Email: jon.mcginty@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396200 
Appendices: 1. Schedule of proposed revisions 

2. Draft Revised Council Procedure Rules 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To propose changes to the Council Procedure Rules within the Council’s 

Constitution in respect of questions by the public and elected Members at meetings. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 General Purposes Committee is asked to consider the information contained in the 

report and make any RECOMMENDATIONS to the Council on the proposed 
changes to the Constitution. 
 

2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE to  
 

(1) Consider the recommendations of the General Purposes Committee and 
adopt the proposed changes to the Constitution. 

 
(2) Note that, as the report proposes to make changes to the Council Procedure 

Rules, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and 12, the proposed 
amendments, if agreed, shall stand adjourned until the next ordinary Council 
meeting. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1  Under the emergency coronavirus legislation adopted in 2020, provision was made 

for meetings of Councils and their committees to be held via video conferencing 
technology as meetings ‘in person’ were not permitted.  

 
3.2  During this time, if a member of the public wished to ask a question at a meeting, 

their technological capability was tested and they were given the option of either 
participating by video, telephone or to have the question read out on their behalf. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Their question was to be submitted in advance of the meeting, regardless of the 
medium with which they wished to participate so that, in the event of technological 
failure, the question could still be put. 

 
3.3  Members of the public were largely amenable to their question being shared with 

the relevant Cabinet Member which enabled for fuller answers to be provided. Many 
also opted for their question to be read out by an officer, in some cases because it 
was more convenient. Given that these changes were received positively, it is 
proposed that both are implemented on a permanent basis; a notice period of three 
clear working days is proposed and members of the public would have the option to 
have their question read out on their behalf if they are unable to attend the meeting. 

 
3.4 It is further proposed that similar changes be made to questions by Members to 

introduce a notice period for questions asked during the verbal Members’ Question 
Time slot at full Council and Cabinet meetings in order that fuller answers can be 
given. This would apply to both Leader and Cabinet Members’ Question Time and 
Questions to Chairs of Committees and a slightly longer notice period of five clear 
working days is proposed to take account of the higher volume of questions 
expected from Members. An exception to the required notice is proposed for 
questions relating to urgent matters. 

 
3.5 It is proposed that the separate provision for Written Questions to Cabinet Members 

be removed so as not to retain two similar question time facilities. 
 
3.6 The remainder of the proposed amendments set out the detail of how the revised 

question time facilities would work in practice and deal with any consequential 
impact on other procedure rules. A schedule of the proposed changes is contained 
in Appendix 1, along with some possible alternatives for consideration, and 
Appendix 2 shows the revised Council Procedure Rules with tracked changes. 
 

4.0  Social Value Considerations 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Environmental Implications 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Alternative Options Considered 
 
6.1 See Appendix 1 for some alternative options that Members may wish to consider. 
 
7.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7.1 It is good practice to keep the Constitution under periodic review. 
 
8.0 Future Work and Conclusions 
 
8.1 In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and 12, the proposed amendments, 

if agreed, shall stand adjourned until the next ordinary Council meeting. The 
changes will be made to the Constitution, which will be republished on the council’s 
website. 

Page 12



 
8.2 Further reviews and proposed revisions will be made in future to reflect the fact that 

the Constitution is an evolving document. 
 
9.0 Financial Implications 
 
9.1 None arising from this report. 
  
(Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
10.0 Legal Implications 
 
10.1 None arising from this report. 
 
 (One Legal have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 
 
11.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications  
 
11.1 Not applicable. 
 
12.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA) and Safeguarding:  
 
12.1 The PIA screen stage considered whether accessibility and engagement with the 

democratic process would be impacted by the proposed changes and found that 
allowing members of the public to opt to have their question read out in their 
absence had the potential to improve accessibility and engagement by removing 
the barrier created by physical attendance.  

 
12.2 The PIA Screening Stage was completed and did not identify any potential or actual 

negative impact, therefore a full PIA was not required. 
 
13.0  Community Safety Implications 

 
13.1 Not applicable. 
 
14.0  Staffing & Trade Union Implications 
 
14.1  Not applicable. 

  
Background Documents: None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Proposed Changes to Council Procedure Rules 
 

 
Questions by the public (Rule 10) 
1. Members of the public would be required to give Democratic Services three clear working days’ 

notice of any question that they wish to ask at any Council or committee meeting that has public 
question time slot. All questions received would be circulated to the appropriate Councillor so 
that a full answer could be prepared. 

2. A member of the public unable to attend a meeting in person could choose to have their question 
asked on their behalf by the Mayor or an officer. 

3. All questions and answers would be delivered verbally at the meeting and a full response must 
be provided; the current options to provide a written response or respond at the next meeting 
would be removed.  

 
Questions by Members (Rule 12) 
1. The provision to ask questions without prior notice would be replaced with a requirement to give 

Democratic Services five clear working days’ notice of any question that they wish to ask at 
Council or Cabinet meetings. This would apply to both Leader and Cabinet Members’ Question 
Time and Questions to Chairs of Meetings and all questions received would be circulated to the 
appropriate Councillor so that a full answer could be prepared. 

2. In line with current practice, the two Leaders of the Opposition Groups would ask two questions 
each at the beginning of the slot, irrespective of the order in which questions were received. 
Thereafter questions would be dealt with in the order they were received, including any further 
questions from Group Leaders. 

3. An exception to the five day notice period would be made for urgent questions, for example if a 
matter had arisen after the notice period had passed and was of citywide importance. 30 minutes 
notice would be required for such questions and the Member to whom the question is addressed 
must agree that it can be asked. 

4. Provision would be made for questions relating to exempt or confidential matters to be asked 
with a requirement for appropriate consideration to be given to excluding the press and public 
from the meeting while the question is asked and answered. 

5. Questions would be asked and answered verbally and would therefore not be published except 
in the minutes of the meeting. Members would continue to be a
[...]
ransacted at an extraordinary meeting shall be restricted to the purpose 
for which the meeting has been called and shall not consider any other business. 

 
4. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OF COMMITTEES, SUB-

COMMITTEES AND FORUMS 
 

 The Council shall, at the Annual Meeting (with the exception of the Cabinet, Licensing 
and Enforcement Committee, and Planning Committee) appoint such Members as 
deputies as it feels necessary, subject to the following:- 

 

(i) one appointed deputy may attend a meeting in place of a Member of that meeting; 
(ii) for the Planning Committee, any named Member from each party group may 

receive training on planning matters in accordance with the Planning and 
Development Code of Practice and may attend a meeting in place of a Planning 
Committee Member who is unable to attend; 

(iii) for the Licensing and Enforcement Committee, any named Member from each 
party group may receive training on licensing and enforcement matters in 
accordance with the Probity in Licensing Code of Practice and may attend a 
meeting in place of a Licensing and Enforcement Committee Member who is 
unable to attend; 

(iv) a deputy attending a meeting in the place of a Member of that meeting shall: 
 (a) be regarded as a Member of that meeting; 
 (b) be entitled to speak and vote on any matter before the meeting (subject to 

the requirements relating to Declarations of Interest); 
 (v) that the Member or political group shall advise the Head of Paid Service of the 

name of the appointed deputy by 12 noon two clear working days prior to that 

Page 19



meeting (to ensure the relevant papers are supplied to the substitute Member), 
provided that in the event of genuine emergencies, the Chair of the relevant 
meeting, after consultation with the Head of Paid Service, may approve a Member 
attending as a deputy without such notice being given. 

 
5. TIME AND PLACE OF MEETINGS 
 

 Ordinary meetings of Council shall commence at 18.30 hours. 
 
 The 
[...]
iness), at or as soon as 
reasonably possible after the commencement of business at ordinary meetings of 
the Council (except the annual meeting), the Cabinet, a Committee, (except the 
Planning Committee) or a Forum, a period of 15 minutes shall be set aside for 
members of the public to put questions to the meeting PROVIDED that no such 
question shall be allowed in relation to: 

 

  (i) matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings or 
  (ii) matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or 

comments in respect of individual Council officers 
 

(2) Notice of questions must be given by no later than 12 noon, three clear working 
days before the day of the meeting. Such notice must be in writing or by electronic 
mail to the Head of Paid Service, c/o Democratic Services, PO Box 3252, 

Page 20



Gloucester, GL1 9FW (e-mail, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk). Each 
question must be supported by the name and address of the questioner. 

(3) Questions will be dealt with in the order they were received. However priority will 
be given to Gloucester City Council residents. 

(4) Members of the public shall be allowed to ask one question each. Where not all 
the time set aside for questions by the public is used, members of the public shall 
be allowed to ask a second question. 

(5) If a member of the public who has submitted a question is unable to be present at 
the meeting, the question will be put on their behalf by the Mayor or a Council 
officer. 

(6) All public questions shall be put to the relevant Cabinet Member or Chair to 
respond. 

(7) Only one answer shall be given in response to an individual question at a meeting 
and no debate shall be allowed on the question or the response given. 

(8) The Mayor or Chair shall not allow the same question, or substantially the same 
question, to that put at a previous meeting of the Council, a Committee, or a Forum 
within the preceding six months, unless circumstan

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 9th November 2021 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Williams (Chair), Taylor (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Hilton, 

Padilla, Pullen, Tracey and Wilson 
   

Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Tanya Davies, Policy and Governance Manager 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs.  Field 
 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
The Committee noted the appointments made by Annual Council of Councillor 
Williams as Chair and Councillor Taylor as Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2021 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

6. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Paid Service concerning 
proposed changes to the Council Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
in respect of questions by the public and elected Members at meetings. 
  



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
09.11.21 

 

2 

The Chair introduced the report, explaining that the proposals centred around the 
introduction of a notice period for questions by both Councillors and members of the 
public at Council and Committee meeting, and asked the committee for their 
comments. 
  
Councillor Hilton stated that he did not support the proposal to require notice of 
questions in advance. In respect of public questions, he indicated that the existing 
informal approach whereby members of the public could turn up on the day to ask a 
question worked well and that there was a risk that the question time facility could 
become overloaded with questions from single issue groups who would then not 
attend to ask their questions in person. In respect of questions from Councillors, he 
raised concerns that the burden for providing detailed answers would be passed on 
to officers instead of answers being given in real time by Cabinet Members. He 
stated that the current system whereby opinion-based questions were dealt with 
under verbal questions, and technical questions were dealt with under written 
questions worked well and should not be changed to a more restrictive approach, 
noting that Cabinet Members should be well briefed and Councillors were not 
always in a position to submit questions in advance. He noted that the requirement 
for 5 clear working days’ notice for questions to be asked by Councillors at 
meetings of the Cabinet did not allow sufficient time for Councillors to consider the 
reports on the agenda before submitting any questions. 
  
Councillor Pullen stated that requiring notice for public questions would create an 
additional unwanted barrier to engagement, but that he supported the proposal to 
allow members of the public to request that their question be read out if they were 
unable to attend a meeting in person. In respect of questions by Councillors, he 
raised concerns that requiring notice would stifle debate and have a negative 
impact on the council’s meetings. He noted that he was generally satisfied with the 
verbal answers provided under the current system and saw no benefit to changing 
it. 
  
Councillors Hilton and Pullen noted that the proposal had not been discussed with 
Group Leaders in advance. 
  
Councillor Wilson stated that he could not identify any benefits to changing the 
current approach to questions, as the proposals would result in more work for 
officers and barriers for the public, and Councillors would lose the ability to be 
spontaneous during meetings. He stated that the proposals would make the council 
less accountable to the public and would put members of the public off from 
engaging in the democratic process. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Taylor, the Managing Director advised 
that the requirement for notice was common practice at some councils and the 
Chair noted that Gloucestershire County Council also required notice. 
  
In response to questions from Councillor Tracey, the Managing Director explained 
that the Administration was in favour of the proposals because it ensured that 
quality responses could be provided to every question. He further noted that the 
proposals included provision for urgent questions to be included at shorter notice. 
  



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
09.11.21 

 

3 

Councillor S. Chambers and Padilla indicated that they supported the proposals 
because it enabled quality responses to be prepared and provided. 
  
Councillor Tracey proposed that the proposals be adopted, but with a requirement 
to review them after a specified amount of time and Councillor Pullen proposed that 
the committee recommend to Council that the review take place after three ordinary 
Council meetings under the new arrangements. 
  
Councillor Taylor proposed that the notice required for questions by Councillors at 
meetings of the Cabinet be reduced to three clear working days from five. 
  
The General Purposes Committee RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND to Council that: 
  
(1)  The proposed changes to the Constitution as set out in the report be adopted, 

subject to: 
       Reducing the notice required for question by Members at meetings of the 

Cabinet to three clear working days. 
       A requirement that General Purposes Committee will review the 

operation of the proposed changes after three ordinary meetings of 
Council and decide whether to recommend to Council a return to 
previous arrangements or any other changes. 
  

(2)  It be noted that, as the report proposes to make changes to the Council 
Procedure Rules, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and 12, the 
proposed amendments, if agreed, shall stand adjourned until the next ordinary 
Council meeting. 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  6.40 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 


